
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 23 April 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 1 May 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 March 2018.  
 

4.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Draft Corporate Position Statement 
(Pages 11 - 36) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 May 2018 

 
 Report C/17/101 outlines the corporate position statement prepared by the 

Council that set outs the council’s current position, telling the story of 
where we are and provides context in preparation for the Peer Team’s visit 
due in June 2018. 
 

5.   Draft Healthier Housing Strategy 2018-2023 (Pages 37 - 84) 
 

 This report introduces the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the period 
2018/2023. The document sets out how the Council and its local partners 
intend to work together to address the housing and related needs of the 
district. 
 

6.   Funding for Shepway Citizens Advice (CA) (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

 The District Council has historically supported Citizens Advice (CA) with 
grant funding.  In the financial year 2016 /2017, CA dealt with over 5000 
enquiries (a significant increase on previous years) and saw over 2000 
clients who were supported with specialist advice and casework services. 
CA provides a vital service to the community, dealing with complex issues 
that significantly impact upon people’s lives. This report proposes future 
funding options for the Council to consider. 
 

7.   Annual Scrutiny Programme (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

 Report A/18/07 presents recommendations for the work programme for the 
overview and scrutiny committee for 2018/19. 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 27 March 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
(Vice-Chair), Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Head of Commercial and Technical 

Services), Andy Jarrett (Head of Strategic Development 
Project), Jyotsna Leney (Community Services Manager), 
Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Susan Priest 
(Corporate Director - Strategic Development), Charlotte 
Spendley (Head of Finance), Lee Walker (Group 
Accountant) and Julia Wallace (Masterplanning Project 
Manager) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee (Cabinet Member for 

Communities), Councillor Alan Ewart-James (Cabinet 
Member for Housing), Councillor Mrs Ann Berry (Cabinet 
Member for Transport) and Councillor Dick Pascoe 
(Cabinet Member for Property Management and 
Environmental 
 

 
 

85. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
minutes  and as she is Chairman of Oportunitas. As she has a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer she remained in the meeting during the discussion 
and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs Susan Carey declared a voluntary announceme
[...]
 
connection with further talks taking place. Bus routes must be a priority to 
ensure that the correct routes are in place and it was suggested that talks take 
place with KCC to provide additional routes rather than add to old ones. 
 
Andy Jarrett, Head of Strategic Development Projects informed that if the 
masterplan is endorsed by Cabinet on 28 March then further consultations will 
take place over the summer with exhibitions and workshops.  
 
The submission of the planning application will take place in September 
following further works on the technical aspects. 
 
Mr Jarrett made it clear that the masterplan is not a blue print and can be 
changed as the works progress. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

Page 2Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 Relocation of the station – there is no intention to move the station, this 
would be costly and it was decided that changing the direction of the 
High Street was more of a priority. 

 Employment – the site will attract new businesses, and aim to encourage 
skilled people to the area while providing for local people.  

 Buffer zones – members were pleased to see that resident’s views had 
been heard in respect of buffer zones as commented on above. 

 Stone Street – concern was raised in respect of traffic flow from Stone 
Street and it needs to be made clear that this is not the main access 
route to be used and signage must be clear. 

 Mapping – members asked that any future settlement names are 
indicated on maps and plans they reflect the scale of the villages and 
towns. 

 Affordable Housing – this will be fully compliant with planning policy. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/89. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

88. Grounds Maintenance Management Solution - Potential Collaboration with 
Dover District Council 
 
The Grounds Maintena
[...]
ded option 3 in the report to relocate the meters to the south 
side promenade. 
 
If this is approved at Cabinet on 28 March then works will take approximately 3 
weeks to complete and the scheme can open on 1st May. 
 
The meters will be protected with perspex shrouds which should help to 
maintain them against sea spray/salt and weather. Officers are confident that 
this will be a sufficient form of protection. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Rodica Wheeler and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/94. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

90. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 4th Quarter 2017/18 
 
Report C/17/91 provides a projection of the end of year financial position of 
the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 
January 2018. 
 
Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance presented members with the report 
informing that a net saving of £90k was projected and noted the summary of 
variances shown at 2.3 in the report and the reasons for these  shown at 2.4 
onwards.  
 
Members asked why the delay with implementing Universal Credit had a 
financial impact and were informed that it was due to a higher than budgeted 
number of residents remaining eligible for Housing Benefit.    
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 

Page 4Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/91. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

91. General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring - 4th Quarter 2017/18 
 
Report C/17/87 provides a projection of the latest financial position for the 
2017/18 General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 28 
February 2018. The report identifies projected variances to the approved 
capital programme to 31 March 2018 including slippage on schemes from 
2017/18 to 2018/19. 
 
Lee Walker, Group Accountant – Capital and Treasury Management highlighted 
the position across the service units as shown in 2.1 in the report, together with 
the variances at 2.2.  
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 Ship Street site - why had the Council had been unsuccessful in its bid to 
the Housing Infrastructure Fund and what this now means for the site.  
 
Mr Walker did not fully know the reasons for the failure and would 
respond following the meeting. Although the scheme as it stands cannot 
go forward it is hoped that an option would be found in due course. 

 Beach Maintenance – members were informed that the Hythe scheme 
had been delayed and would take place after Easter and is part of the 
twice yearly planned works. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/87. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

92. Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18- 4th 
Quarter 
 
Report C/17/88 provides a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 January 2018. 
 
Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance presented the report highlighting the 
variances as shown at 2.2 and the reasons for the projected underspend at 3.2.  
It was noted that some works including new builds had been deferred but the 
overall programme has not changed. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 

Page 5Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/88. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

93. Future funding for The Quarterhouse 
 
Report C/17/84 presents the case for the continuation of funding for The 
Quarterhouse (QH) in Folkestone, following the end of the five year 
funding agreement on 31 March 2018 whereby SDC provided £25,000 per 
annum. 
 
Jyotsna Leney, Community Services Manager informed members that KCC has 
agreed to continue their funding and Cabinet , at its meeting on 28 March, are 
asked to continue SDC’s funding for a further 3 years. 
 
The venue is on the East side of Folkestone and has regular events which helps 
towards the local economy and is very well supported. 
 
Most members agreed that the support should continue, as not only is the 
venue used for events but it offers a number of free use days and numerous 
school educational trips. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Ian Meyers and 
 
Resolved: To support the recommendations in Report C/17/84. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 
Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes recorded her vote Against. 
 

94. WW1 Centenary Memorial Fund 
 
Report C/17/90 sets out a proposal for a World War One Centenary 
Memorial Fund in 2018. Funding of £50,000 to support this grant scheme 
has been identified in the 2018/19 budget. 
 
Jyotsna Leney, Community Services Manager informed that if Cabinet agree 
the recommendations at its meeting on 28 March then funding of £50,000 would 
be available for local community groups and others to apply to hold activities 
and events reflecting the First World War.  
 
Each grant application can be in the region of £500 to £10,000, with those over 
£10,000 being assessed on merit. 
 
Parish Councils have already been informed and if agreed at Cabinet details will 
be widely promoted. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler. 

Page 6Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

7 
 

Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/90. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

95. Oportunitas Progress Report and Business Plan 2018/19 
 
This report provides an update from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) covering activities undertaken in 2017/18 which includes a 
financial statement in-line with the requirement contained in the 
Shareholder’s Agreement between the company and the Council. It also 
proposes a Business Plan for the period 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey presented members with an update from the Board 
informing that they have now invested in 1 commercial unit, 29 residential and 
that a further 12 units are being looked at. 
 
She informed that further works had been done to improve promotion and 
quoting of works and a new website has been developed to reflect the changes, 
this will go live in April. 
 
Members were informed that the Board’s ethos was to employ local firms to do 
the works. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note the report. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 7Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/17/101 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  02 May 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of service: Susan Priest,   
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT: LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE – DRAFT 

CORPORATE POSITION STATEMENT  
  
SUMMARY: This report outlines the corporate position statement prepared by the 
Council that set outs the council’s current position, telling the story of where we 
are and provides context in preparation for the Peer Team’s visit due in June 
2018. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
Cabinet previously agreed to undertake the LGA’s free tool of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge as an opportunity to take stock of where we are and seek guidance, 
shared learning and challenge from the selected Peer Challenge Team. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/17/101. 
2. To consider and approve the draft Corporate Position Statement. 
3. To note that final changes will be approved by the leader prior to 

sharing with the LGA Peer Challenge Team in preparation for their visit 
to the district.  

 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 24 April 2018 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Cabinet agreed in December 2017 to ask the LGA to undertake a 

Corporate Peer Challenge review. This is a free tool offered by the LGA 
that provides robust and effective improvement managed and delivered by 
the sector, for the sector.   

 
1.2 The Challenge consists of a 3 day visit by a selected and agreed Peer 

Challenge Team, made up of members and officers from other councils. To 
assist them with the visit, as part of the preparation, the Council has to 
produce a Corporate Position Statement.   

 
The purpose of the Position Statement 

 
 
1.4 The Position Statement is essential a self-assessment and the key 

background document for the peer team prepared by the Council.  It seeks 
to provide a brief steer to the peer team in terms of what we would like 
them to focus on.  It usefully summarises the key drivers, issues, 
challenges, context and current thinking in relation to the areas of 
focus. The position statement is structured around the five core 
components (priority setting, financial planning, leadership and 
governance and capacity (see section 2) as well as the focus area 
agreed with the LGA, in our case, on our approach to 
commercialisation.  

 
1.5 The Position Statement is our opportunity to undertake an honest self -

assessment and provide the peer team with a summary of the most 
pertinent issues and challenges.   The peer challenge process works 
best if Peers are clear at the outset of the areas where the Council 
would most welcome and benefit from their observations. It allows us to 
make an active contribution to the continual demonstration of 
improvement in local government. 

 
1.6 The Position Statement sets the context for the visit and, due to a 

restriction in number of pages, it cannot cover everything. The attached 
draft document has sufficient references to enable the Peer Team to both 
[...]
flooding within the district including over 101 flooding events in 
the last decade. Over half of homes in the District are at risk of flooding from either coastal 
or fluvial sources. There are 11 watercourses that have been categorised as main rivers in 
the District and have been sources of flooding in the past. Additionally, 55% of the District at 
or below sea level and the majority of Districts 41km coastline lies below the mean high 
water mark. Virtually all of the Romney Marsh area is within flood zone 3 due to its 
topography. However, the degree of risk 
varies significantly within the area, being 
dependent on factors such as topography, 
hydrological features and position in relation 
to flood defences. Much of the coastline is 
protected by a number of sea defences 
ranging from ‘hard’ structures to naturally 
forming shingle barrier beaches that are 
continually managed, so flooding from the 
sea will generally result from either the 
current sea defences breaching or being 
overtopped by wave action. 
 

                                                                         
2 Shepway Economic Development Strategy 2015-2020 

Page 36



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number: C/17/96 

 
 

To:               Cabinet 
Date:    18 April 2018 
Status:   Key Decision  
Head of Service:     Ben Geering, Head of Planning  
Cabinet Member:   Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
 
Subject:                Draft Healthier Housing Strategy 2018-2023 
 
Summary:  This report introduces the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the period 
2018/2023.  The document sets out how the Council and its local partners intend to work 
together to address the housing and related needs of the district. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The recommendations are made because: 
a)        The draft strategy sets out how the Council and its partners intend to work together   
           to address the housing and related needs of the district. 
b)        The draft strategy has been developed using comprehensive housing needs  
            and condition data. 
c)  The Council will embark on a comprehensive consultation exercise to seek the  
            views of local partners and the community on the draft strategy for the district. 
d)        It is vital that the Council makes the best possible use of the available resources for          
           housing and regeneration purposes within the district.   
 
 
Recommendations:     
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
     1)    Receive and note Report C/17/96. 
     2)   To approve the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the district, subject  
            to the document being made available for public consultation. 
    3)    To agree that the Cabinet Member for Housing has delegated authority (in    
            consultation with the Head of Planning) to make any minor changes to the  
            draft strategy necessary following the consultation. 
     
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 24 April 2018. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



1. Background  
 
1.1   This report introduces the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the district for           
        the period 2018/2023, which is set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
        
1.2   The Strategy sets out how the Council and its local partners intend to work together  

to address the housing and related needs of the district.  The key focus of the  
strategy is the delivery of affordable housing (for rent and low cost home ownership) 
and the improvement of housing conditions within the private housing sector within the 
district.            

    
1.3 The draft strategy has been informed by the following updated key needs information 

for the district: 
 

 The 2017 Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

 The 2017 combined Private Sector Housing Stock Condition and Health Impact 
Survey 

 
1.4 The document has been produced in partnership with the Planning Policy Team to 

ensure that it properly reflec
[...]
 Councillor Jennifer Hollingsbee Cabinet Member 

for Communities 
 
SUBJECT:  FUNDING FOR SHEPWAY CITIZENS ADVICE (CA) 
 
SUMMARY: The District Council has historically supported Citizens Advice (CA) 
with grant funding.  In the financial year 2016 /2017, CA dealt with over 5000 
enquiries (a significant increase on previous years) and saw over 2000 clients 
who were supported with specialist advice and casework services. CA provides a 
vital service to the community, dealing with complex issues that significantly 
impact upon people’s lives. This report proposes future funding options for the 
Council to consider. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 

a) The District receives an excellent service to very vulnerable members of 
the community needing help and advice often in difficult circumstances and 
facing complex issues. 

b) The District Council portion of funding is vital to the ongoing running of the  
Shepway CA with funds supporting operational needs and can enable 
additional funding to be levered in.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note Report C/17/98. 

2. To agree to option c in paragraph 3.1, which is to provide £67,800 

funding annually for 3 years from 1st April 2018, with a funding review 

after 3 years and to work with the CA to address how to achieve future 

funding sustainability for the organisation. 

 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 24 April 2018. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



  

1.     BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The District Council has supported Citizens Advice (CA) for a number of years 

and in 2016 a two year grant funding agreement was agreed which ended 31st 
March 2018. 
 

1.2 The Shepway CA service provides a valuable, free, confidential advice service 
to a wide range of clients, covering issues such as debt, housing, benefits, 
health, consumer and legal issues through both specialist staff and trained 
volunteers. In the 2016 -17 annual report, CA hi
[...]
May 2018 
Status:  Non- executive decision 
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud, Democratic Services and Law 
 
 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents recommendations for the work programme for the 
overview and scrutiny committee for 2018/19.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Council is asked to agree the recommendations set out below in order to agree the 
annual scrutiny work programme.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/18/07. 
2. To approve the annual scrutiny work programme for 2018-19 attached to this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 30 April 2018 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



  
  
   
1.  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The overview and scrutiny procedure rules require that the work programme of 

the committee be approved at the annual meeting of the council (the programme 
can be a rolling one) as the annual scrutiny programme.  See rule 7.2 of the 
overview and scrutiny procedure rules. 

 
1.2  Council needs to consider what work programme should be adopted as the 

annual scrutiny programme. This report sets out the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee performs all scrutiny functions on 

behalf of the Council. 
 

1.4 The terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are set out 
in Part 7 of the Constitution. 
 

1.5 These rules apply to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and any 
subcommittees, with any necessary changes. 

 
2.        RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.1      In formulating the recommendations ideas were sought by:  
 

 advertisement on the website; 

 consulting with the town and parish councils;  

 canvassing the views of Councillors; 

 contacting Heads of Service 
 
2.2 In addition topics were also put forward in other ways, e.g. by committee or by 

referral from council. 
 
2.3 The recommended programmed is shown in appendix 1.  
  
2.4  A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 1 May 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), Katharine 

Harvey (Head of Economic Development), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Cabinet 
Member for Communities 
 

 
 

96. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

97. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

98. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Draft Corporate Position Statement 
 
Report C/17/101 outlines the corporate position statement prepared by the 
Council that set outs the council’s current position, telling the story of 
where we are and provides context in preparation for the Peer Team’s visit 
scheduled in June 2018. 
 
Dr Susan Priest, Head of Paid Service, informed Members there will be a 3 day 
visit by the Peer Team and to assist them with the visit, as part of the 
preparation, the Council has produced a Corporate Position Statement. This will 
provide a focus on a selection of activities the Council has undertaken. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

This is still a draft document and minor changes can be made before the Leader 
approves the final statement. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 The Council, as with other Council’s, has financial challenges ahead and 
this forms part of the position statement. It is hoped the discussion and 
report that comes back from the Peer Team will help with ideas and 
thoughts to address this and the other challenges included in the report.  

 The LGA Peer Review is a free service the LGA provides to support 
continuous improvement; it is not a chargeable service. 

 The Council has a number of partners and works with many agencies 
and this is captured within the Corporate Position Statement. 

 It was agreed there has been much value in the Ward Profiles prepared 
and members asked if they would be updated. Information that was 
provided at the time was correct when the data was published and there 
is no planned repeat of the work at this stage as they were extremely 
resource intensive to prepare. As the Council moves forward through 
Transformation the Policy Team will look at the data sets held and 
collected by the Council, making available useful information to support 
Members. 

 The Council needs to be clear on what it wants to achieve through 
growth, paying particular attention to the positive impacts from planning 
allocations and permissions granted. There is a continuing need for 
residents to understand what these are and why the Council is 
supporting growth. This self-assessment will help to do this. 

 Member involvement during the Peer Review is a key aspect and will 
form part of the timetable for the 3 day visit. 

 As part of Transformation, staffing resources will be reviewed and the 
Council is serious about continuing to provide and support training and 
development needs, paying particular attention to the areas that are 
often difficult to recruit into. Work with universities has already taken 
place encouraging graduates and post graduates to be recruited and this 
has been very successful in areas such as planning and engineering. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/101. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

99. Draft Healthier Housing Strategy 2018-2023 
 
This report introduced the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the period 
2018/2023. The document sets out how the Council and its local partners 
intend to work together to address the housing and related needs of the 
district. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Adrian Hammond, Housing Strategy Manager informed members that the key 
focus of the strategy is the delivery of affordable housing (for rent and low cost 
home ownership) and the improvement of housing conditions with the private 
housing sector within the district. 
 
The report provides a number of key objectives of the draft strategy and these 
are shown at 2.1 within the report. Once the draft strategy is complete then 
there will be a period of public consultation.  
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 The Council has a good working relationship with private sector landlords 
and housing associations, working together to improve the lives of 
residents and the Council will build on this moving forward. This is a 
multi-agency initiative which the Council is confident will provide the right 
level of support across the district.  

 It is hoped that with encouragement and support residents can be moved 
to more suitable housing if they get the right help. Working with East 
Kent Housing and other agencies to achieve this through financial 
support and guidance. 

 Information in relation to travellers will be made available once data have 
been analysed and information considered. The Council continues to 
work with County and other partners to ensure an appropriate response 
is provided. 

 More suitable housing needs to be found for those families that want to 
provide for elderly relatives. Sevenoaks DC have started a scheme to 
encourage this and it was suggested that this Council look at how this 
might be used in the district. 

 It is clear that the local housing stock has improved and this has been 
due, in not small part, to the Council working proactively with landlords.  

 There has been an additional 91 affordable homes for rent and shared 
ownership purchase in the district over the last year.  

 There are a number of initiatives in place that East Kent Housing (EKH) 
administer and although some residents do not always know how to get 
help they should be encouraged to contact housing officers for advice 
and guidance. 

  Help and guidance can be provided in respect of financial issues    
surrounding the bedroom tax and although the impact in relation to 
Universal Credit has been minimal support can be given to those who 
need it as we move forward. Elderly residents and the additional support 
they may require can also be given through EKH. 

 The Council works closely with the Rainbow Centre and Porchlight to 
support the needs of those who are homeless and sofa surfing. The 
Local Housing Allowance varies in amounts payable across the district 
and is higher in areas that have a greater need. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Resolved: To receive and note Report C/17/96. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

100. Funding for Shepway Citizens Advice (CA) 
 
The District Council has historically supported Citizens Advice (CA) with 
grant funding. In the financial year 2016 /2017, CA dealt with over 5000 
enquiries (a significant increase on previous years) and saw over 2000 
clients who were supported with specialist advice and casework services. 
CA provides a vital service to the community, dealing with complex issues 
that significantly impact upon people’s lives. This report proposed future 
funding options for the Council to consider. 
 
Katharine Harvey, Head of Economic Development confirmed that the CA give 
an excellent service which exceeds targets. It is a respected service used by 
many and it is because of this Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations 
to provide £67,800 funding annually for 3 years from 1st April, with a funding 
review after 3 years. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and fully support Report C/17/98. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

101. Annual Scrutiny Programme 
 
Report A/18/07 presented recommendations for the work programme for the 
overview and scrutiny committee for 2018/19. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved:  
1. To receive and note Report A/18/07. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 


